

# 09-4302-cv(L)

09-4306-cv(CON), 09-4373-cv(CON)

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

PARMALAT CAPITAL FINANCE LIMITED,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

DR. ENRICO BONDI, Extraordinary Commissioner of Parmalat  
Finanziaria S.p.A., Parmalat S.p.A., and other affiliated entities,  
in Extraordinary Administration under the laws of Italy,  
*Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Third-Party-Defendant-Appellant,*

*(Additional Caption On The Reverse)*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York (Kaplan, J.)*

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**  
**GRANT THORNTON INTERNATIONAL, INC., GRANT THORNTON**  
**INTERNATIONAL LTD, AND GRANT THORNTON LLP**

---

James L. Bernard  
Quinlan D. Murphy  
STROOCK & STROOCK  
& LAVAN LLP  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 806-5400  
[jbernard@stroock.com](mailto:jbernard@stroock.com)

*Counsel for Appellees Grant  
Thornton International, Inc. and  
Grant Thornton International Ltd*

Linda T. Coberly  
Bruce R. Braun  
William P. Ferranti  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600  
[lcoberly@winston.com](mailto:lcoberly@winston.com)

*Counsel for Appellee  
Grant Thornton LLP*

---

---

CAPITAL & FINANCE ASSET MANAGEMENT S.A., CATTOLICA PARTECIPAZIONI S.P.A., HERMES FOCUS ASSET MANAGEMENT EUROPE LIMITED, ERSTE SPARINVEST KAPITALANLAGEGESELLSCHAFT M.B.H., SOLOTRAT, SOCIETE MODERNE DES TERRASSEMENTS PARISIENS, RENATO ESPOSITO, FONDAZIONE ITALO MONZINO, SOUTHERN ALASKA CARPENTERS PENSION FUND, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated, CRISTINA PONCIBO, MARGERY LOUISE KRONENGOLD, ROBERT McQUEEN, Custodian, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, FERRI GIAMPOLO, FOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED, DAIRY HOLDINGS LIMITED, G. JAMES CLEAVER, GORDON I. MACRAE, GERALD K. SMITH, LAURA J. STURAITIS, MONUMENTAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, TRANSAMERICA OCCIDENTAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AVIVA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, PRINCIPAL GLOBAL INVESTORS, LLC, PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, SCOTTISH RE (US) INC., HARTFORD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, PLAN ADMINISTRATOR G. PETER PAPPAS,  
*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES LIMITED, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST & SAVINGS ASSOCIATION, BANC OF AMERICA SECURITIES LLC, BANK OF AMERICA INTERNATIONAL, LTD., GRANT THORNTON INTERNATIONAL LTD,

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. <i>Parmalat’s Origins And Massive Fraud</i> .....	8
B. <i>Parmalat’s Corrupt Managers</i> .....	10
C. <i>Parmalat’s Fraud-Fueled Expansion</i> .....	11
D. <i>GT-Italy’s Alleged Role In Parmalat’s Fraud</i> .....	12
E. <i>The Alleged Proof Of “Looting”</i> .....	13
F. <i>The Summary Judgment Ruling</i> .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The District Court Properly Exercised Jurisdiction.....	20
A. This action fell within “related to” jurisdiction. ....	20
1. A 304 proceeding is a “case” under Title 11. ....	20
2. This action was “related to” at least one “case” under Title 11. ....	23

B.	Abstention was not required because Bondi failed to establish that this lawsuit could be timely adjudicated in state court. ....	30
II.	The Insiders’ Wrongdoing Is Imputed To Parmalat, Which Stands <i>In Pari Delicto</i> as a Result.....	35
A.	Agency law presumes imputation for all acts committed and knowledge acquired within the scope of agency.....	37
B.	To avoid imputation, the corporation must prove that the agent totally abandoned its interests, acting for the sole purpose of benefiting himself at the corporation’s expense. ....	40
C.	No rational trier of fact could find that the insiders totally abandoned Parmalat’s interests.....	42
D.	Bondi cannot prevail by recasting these corporate benefits as “squandering” or by focusing on “long-term harm” to Parmalat’s creditors. ....	45
III.	The District Court Did Not Commit Manifest Error In Rejecting Bondi’s “Looting” Evidence. ....	52
A.	<i>The GdF report</i> .....	53
B.	<i>Tonna’s testimony at his Italian criminal trial</i> .....	55
C.	<i>The Italian prosecutors’ summaries</i> .....	56
D.	<i>The purported expert reports</i> .....	58
IV.	Even If The Fraud Had Been “Adverse,” Parmalat Still Cannot Escape Imputation Because It Was Completely Dominated By Culpable Insiders. ....	62

V.	Once The Court Concludes That The Insiders’ Fraud Is Imputed To Parmalat, Illinois Law Requires Application Of <i>In Pari Delicto</i> To Bar All Of Bondi’s Claims. ....	66
A.	The “audit interference” doctrine does not foreclose or limit application of the <i>in pari delicto</i> defense.....	66
B.	There is no policy question for the jury to resolve.....	73
C.	Bondi’s apportionment argument is waived and has no merit. ....	80
	CONCLUSION .....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>A.T. Kearney, Inc. v. INCA Int'l, Inc.</i> , 477 N.E.2d 1326 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985).....	38
<i>Allard v. Arthur Andersen</i> , 924 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y 1996) .....	41
<i>Anderson v. Missouri State Life Ins. Co.</i> , 69 F.2d 794 (6th Cir. 1934).....	63
<i>Ash v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 957 F.2d 432 (7th Cir. 1992).....	65
<i>Baena v. KPMG LLP</i> , 453 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	39, 44, 49, 76
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	67, 81
<i>Beyah v. Coughlin</i> , 789 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	57
<i>Bloor v. Carro et. al.</i> , 754 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	49
<i>Board of Trustees v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand</i> , 803 N.E.2d 460 (Ill. 2003).....	67, 69, 70
<i>Bondi v. Citigroup (“Citi”)</i> , No. BER-L-10902-04. (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div., Apr. 15, 2008), <i>slip op. available at</i> 2008 WL 1772647 .....	3, 8, 44, 80
<i>Bondi v. Citigroup</i> , No. 04-4373 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2004) .....	28
<i>Carlberg v. Spiegels House Furnishing Co.</i> , 178 Ill. App. 424 (Ill. App. Ct. 1913) .....	37

<i>CCM Pathfinder Pompano Bay, LLC v. Compass Fin. Partners, LLC</i> , 396 B.R. 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	31
<i>Cenco Inc. v. Seidman &amp; Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	18, 41, 44, 48, 70, 74, 76
<i>Cereal Byproducts Co. v. Hall</i> , 132 N.E.2d 27 (Ill. App. Ct. 1956) .....	67, 70
<i>City of Chicago v. Roppolo</i> , 447 N.E.2d 870 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983) .....	38
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	57
<i>Devor v. Knauer</i> , 84 Ill. App. 184 (Ill. App. Ct. 1899) .....	35, 67
<i>Edge Petroleum Operating Co. v. GPR Holdings, LLC</i> , 483 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Fehribach v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 493 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	51
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Cicero v. Lewco Sec. Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 1407 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	62
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Sullivan v. Brumleve &amp; Dabbs</i> , 539 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) .....	36, 66, 70, 74
<i>Grassmueck v. Am. Shorthorn Ass'n</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	64, 77
<i>Gray v. Evercore Restructuring L.L.C.</i> , 544 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	76
<i>Grede v. McGladrey &amp; Pullen LLP</i> , 421 B.R. 879 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	40, 42, 43, 44, 48, 70, 77
<i>Harris v. Hatfield</i> , 71 Ill. 298 (Ill. 1874) .....	81

<i>Hartmann v. Prudential</i> , 9 F.3d 1207 (7th Cir. 1993).....	37, 40, 43
<i>Holland v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 469 N.E.2d 419 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984).....	50, 51, 70, 71, 74
<i>Holland v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 571 N.E.2d 777 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991).....	51
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529LMM, 2005 WL 1404798 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2005).....	32
<i>In re Alphastar Ins. Group, Ltd.</i> , 383 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	64
<i>In re Blackwell</i> , 267 B.R. 732 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2001) .....	23
<i>In re Boston Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>In re CBI Holding Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	44, 45, 51
<i>In re CitX Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	49
<i>In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	24, 29
<i>In re Estate of Lieberman</i> , 909 N.E.2d 915 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	72
<i>In re Georgou</i> , 157 B.R. 847 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	31
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 B.R. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	27, 32

<i>In re Hillsborough Holdings Corp.</i> , 123 B.R. 1004 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 B.R. 1018 (M.D. Fla. 1990).....	30
<i>In re Koreag Controle et Revision S.A.</i> , 961 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>In re Magnesium Corp. of America</i> , 399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	64
<i>In re Marconi PLC</i> , 363 B.R. 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	28
<i>In re Mediators, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	62
<i>In re N.Y. Int’l Hostel, Inc.</i> , 157 B.R. 748 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	27
<i>In re OCA, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Pacor, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	79
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	46
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	59
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	51
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 MD 1653(LAK), 2007 WL 1169217 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2007) .....	61

<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	31, 32
<i>In re Sec. Investor Protection Corp. v. R.D. Kushnir &amp; Co.</i> , 274 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002).....	66
<i>In re St. Theresa Props., Inc.</i> , 152 B.R. 852 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	22
<i>In re Taub</i> , 413 B.R. 69 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	30
<i>In re TXNB Internal Case</i> , 483 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Worldcom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 B.R. 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	30, 32
<i>Keedy v. Howe</i> , 72 Ill. 133 (1874) .....	38
<i>King v. First Capital Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. 2005).....	1, 35
<i>Kirschner ex rel. Refco Private Actions Trust v. Bennett</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8165(GEL), 2008 WL 1990669 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2008) .....	26, 32
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP, et al.</i> , 590 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Knauer v. Jonathan Roberts Fin. Group</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003).....	78
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	21
<i>Marion v. TDI, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	49
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	30

<i>Mutual Investment Co. v. Wildman</i> , 182 Ill. App. 137 (Ill. App. Ct. 1913) .....	62
<i>Nat'l Accident Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Citibank</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	68
<i>Nat'l Council on Comp. Ins., Inc. v. Am. Int'l Group, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 2898, 2009 WL 466802 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2009) .....	68
<i>NCP Litigation Trust v. KPMG LLP</i> , 901 A.2d 871 (N.J. 2006).....	72, 73, 80, 81
<i>Nisselson v. Lernout</i> , 469 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	48, 62, 76
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	64
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	65
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	68
<i>Pappas v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 309 Fed. App. 536 (2009) .....	51
<i>Pfeffer v. Farmers State Bank of Schaumburg</i> , 263 Ill. App. 360 (Ill. App. Ct. 1931) .....	38
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	79
<i>Rogers v. McDorman</i> , 521 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2008).....	48, 76

<i>Ruff v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	79
<i>Schacht v. Brown</i> , 711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	51, 74, 78
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	78
<i>Stouge v. Smoutha</i> , 136 B.R. 921 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>dismissed</i> , 979 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Sunseri v. Puccia</i> , 422 N.E.2d 925 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981) .....	41
<i>Tamarin v. Adam Caterers, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>Thabault v. Chait</i> , 541 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	73
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....	24
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	57
<i>Vine Street Clinic v. Healthlink, Inc.</i> , 856 N.E.2d 422 (Ill. 2006) .....	81
<i>Williams Elec. Games v. Barry</i> , No. 97 C 3743, 2001 WL 1104619 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2001) .....	68
<i>World Solar Corp. v. Steinbaum (In re World Solar Corp.)</i> , 81 B.R. 603 (Bankr. S.D.Cal. 1988) .....	34
<i>Ziarko v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 641 N.E.2d 402 (Ill. 1994) .....	67

**STATUTES AND RULES**

11 U.S.C. §101.....21, 25

11 U.S.C. §304.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. §1334..... 6, 16, 20, 22, 23, 25, 29, 30, 32, 33

Pub. L. 109-8.....21

Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....54, 55

Fed. R. Evid. 804 .....55, 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....62

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bankr. Act Revision: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and  
Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 31  
and H.R. 32, 94th Cong. 1449-50.....22

3 Fletcher Cyc. Corp.....40, 41, 42, 62

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....21

Rest. (2d) Agency .....39, 40

Rest. (3d) Agency .....71, 72

S. Rep. No. 95-989.....21

Samuel C. Wasserman, Note, *Can the Trustee Recover?*,  
77 Fordham L. Rev. 365 (2008) .....73
